

**In the Court of II Addl. District & Sessions and Special Judge,
VIJAYAPUR, At: VIJAYAPURA.**

SESSIONS CASE NO.54/2022
CW No.31
PW No.15

Deposition of : Basavaraj Murkartihal
Father Name : Kallappa
Age : 59 years
Occupation : PI, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bagalakot District
Residence : Bagalakot

Duly Sworn on: 22/09/2025.

Examination-in-Chief by Ld. P.P.:

I was serving as CPI, Golgumbaz Police Circle since, Jan-2020 to Aug-2022.

On 23.12.2020, I have received the Charge of this Case for further Investigation from PSI-APMC PS/C.W.30. I have verified the Investigation done by the said Investigating Officer.

On the same day, I have recorded the Statements of C.W.18/P.W.8 as per Ex.P.26, C.W.19/P.W.9 as per Ex.P.27 and C.W.20/P.W.10 as per Ex.P.28.

On the same day, I have issued requisition to C.W.30 to findout the whereabouts of Accused No.4 and to produce him before me.

On 24.12.2020, C.W.30 has filed his Report, contending that, the

whereabouts of Accused No.4 could be traced. On verification, the said Report is marked as Ex.P.32, signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.32(a).

On 28.12.2020, I have secured the Postmortem Report of deceased Nabi Rasool from District Hospital, Vijayapura as per Ex.P.23. On identification, signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.23(b).

On the same day, I have issued requisition to C.W.23/ P.W.6 to furnish Weapon Opinion, by furnishing the seized articles in this Case.

On the same day, I have issued requisition to the RTO Vijayapura to furnish B extracts of the Motorcycle bearing REG No.KA-28/EG-4133; and Mahindra Vehicle bearing REG No.KA-28/W-9384. On the same day, I have received B extracts of both the vehicles. On identification, B-extract of Motorcycle bearing REG No. KA-28/EG-4133 is marked as Ex.P.33, signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.33(a).

On 02.01.2021, I have secured the Weapon Opinion from C.W.23/P.W.6 as per Ex.P.24, signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.24(b).

On the same day, I have issued requisition to CHC-671/C.W.29 to findout the whereabouts of the CCL and to produce him before me.

CHC-671/C.W.29 has filed his Report contending that, he could not traced the whereabouts of CCL. On identification, the said Report is marked as Ex.P.34, signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.34(a).

On 05.01.2021, I have sent the seized articles for Scientific Investigation to RFSL, Belagavi through CHC-448/C.W.26; on the same day, he has filed Acknowledgment issued by RFSL, Belagavi. On

identification, the said RFSL Acknowledgment is marked as Ex.P.35; signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.35(a). On the same day, I have recorded the Statement of CHC-448/C.W.26.

On 07.01.2021, I have recorded the Statements of C.W.21/P.W.7 as per Ex.P.25.

On 30.01.2021, I have issued requisition to DDLR, Vijayapura to furnish the Property Extract of the scene of offence.

On 06.02.2021, I have secured the Property Extract from DDLR, Vijayapura. On identification, the said document is marked as Ex.P.36, signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.36(a).

On 24.02.2021, I have recorded the Statement of C.W.22/P.W.12 as per Ex.P.29.

On 25.02.2021, I have secured the Hand Sketch issued by C.W.24 as per Ex.P.30. On the same day, I have also recorded the stat of C.W.24.

On 26.02.2021, I have secured the Sec.65B Certificate from C.W.28 as per Ex.P.31. On identification, signature of the witness is marked as Ex.P.31(a).

On 27.02.2021, On findings sufficient materials against Accused No.1, I have filed charge-sheet against the said him for the offences punishable U/secs.341, 302 R/w. Sec.34 of IPC.

Subsequently, I came to know that, RFSL Report is received in

this Case alongwith seized articles sent for Scientific Investigation on 27.11.2021. On identification, RFSL Report is marked as Ex.P.37; and sample seal is marked as Ex.P.37(A).

Cross-Examination by: Sri. SDP Adv., for Accused :

It is false to suggest that, I am deposing falsely that, I have secured the documents, as contended by me in my examination in chief.

It is false to suggest that, I am deposing falsely that, I have recorded the Statements of Prosecution witness, as contended by me in my examination in chief.

It is false to suggest that, I have not conducted the Investigation properly in this Case; though no any materials have been crept against the Accused; I have filed a false Charge-sheet against him.

Re-Examination: Nil.

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)
II Addl. District & Sessions & Spl.Judge,
VIJAYPURA.